

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/12/2019 2:31 PM

NO. 49889-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

M. GWYN MYLES, individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of WILLIAM LLOYD MYLES, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS
STATE OF WASHINGTON AND ROBERT BRUSSEAU**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ELLIOT D. TILLER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 53203
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
360-586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Trial Court’s Consideration of Objectionable Evidence at Summary Judgment Is Properly Before This Court2

 B. The Records at Issue Are Irrelevant and Inadmissible Under ER 4023

 C. The Records at Issue Are Unauthenticated and Inadmissible Under CR 44(a)(1) and 56(e), ER 901 and 902, and RCW 5.44.....4

 D. The Records at Issue Are Not Subject to Judicial Notice Under ER 2019

III. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonneville v. Pierce Cty.,
148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008)..... 2

Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.
92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)..... 5, 6

Estate of Bordon v. Dep’t of Corr.,
122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)..... 4

Int’l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004)..... 7, 8

King Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. 16 v. Hous. Auth.,
123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)..... 2

State v. J.P.,
149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)..... 6

Swak v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
40 Wn.2d 51, 240 P.2d 560 (1952)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 5.44 6, 7

RCW 5.44.010 6

RCW 5.44.040 6

Rules

CR 44 7

CR 44(a)(1)..... 6

CR 56(e)..... 4, 7

ER 201	9
ER 402	3, 4
ER 901	7
ER 901(b)(4)	6
ER 902	7
ER 902(d).....	6
